CITY OF COFFMAN COVE

RESOLUTION 24 - 06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COFFMAN COVE

WHEREAS, the unusual storm event of November 20, 2023 consisting of heavy rains and strong winds adversely impacted the City of Coffman Cove; and

WHEREAS, a section of Loggers Lane after mile marker 5 (five) has been covered by a landslide creating a hazardous condition for residents; and

WHEREAS, residents beyond mile marker 5 (five) were denied road access to both the north and south by landslides; and

WHEREAS, Coffman Cove Municipal Code Title 4.04.010 (B) authorizes the City Council to award a no bid contract when competitive bids are not deemed to be possible;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Coffman Cove City Council authorizes the Mayor to enter into a no bid contract for emergency repairs to the landslide section of Loggers Lane.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE City of Coffman Cove on this 28th day of November, 2023.

Jack Mulcare, Mayor	ATTEST: Terra Green, City Treasure